

**CASE NO. 06-1240**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CLEMMETH D. NEVELS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
The Honorable Lewis T. Babcock  
Chief District Court Judge  
D.C. No. 04-cr-00417-LTB-1

---

TROY A. EID  
United States Attorney

JOSHUA STEIN  
Assistant United States Attorney  
1225 17<sup>th</sup> St., Suite 700  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 454 – 0100  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Oral Argument is requested.  
January 26, 2007

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities .....   | iv |
| Prior or Related Appeals .....   | 1  |
| Jurisdictional Statement .....   | 1  |
| Issues Presented .....   | 1  |
| Statement of the Case.....   | 2  |
| Statement of the Facts.....  | 3  |
| Summary of the Argument.....   | 9  |
| Argument.....  | 11 |
| <u>I.</u> ..The District Court Properly Applied “Categorical Analysis” To Defendant’s<br>Prior Juvenile Convictions In Determining That Defendant Was An Armed Career<br>Criminal..... | 11 |
| A. Standard of Review.....   | 11 |
| B. Legal Standards Applicable to the ACCA.....   | 11 |

B. The District Court Properly Applied The *Shepherd-Taylor* Categorical Analysis To Defendant’s Juvenile Convictions. ....15

II. ....The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Allowing Shelly Barnett To Testify.....20

A. Issue Below .....20

B. Standard of Review .....22

C. Defendant Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Allowing Ms. Barnett To Testify.....22

III. ....The Trial Court Did Not Commit Plain Error In Allowing The Testimony Of The Government’s Crime Scene Reconstruction Expert.....24

A. Issue Below .....24

B. Standard of Review .....26

C. Fed. R. Ev. 403 Legal Standards. ....27

D. By Conceding Possession of the Pistol and Raising the Affirmative Defense of Justification, Defendant Made the Specific Circumstances of How the Shooting Occurred the Central Issue of the Case .....28

Conclusion .....30

Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....30

Certificate of Compliance .....31

Certificate of Digital Submission.....31

Certificate of Service .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....                                   | 12, 13, 18     |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....                                   | 12, 13         |
| <i>Deters v. Equifax Credit Info. Services, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000).....  | 27             |
| <i>McEwen v. City of Norman, Oklahoma</i> , 926 F.2d 1539 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)..... | 27             |
| <i>United States v. Austin</i> , 426 F.3d 1266 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....            | 14, 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bencs</i> , 28 F.3d 555 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....                | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Burge</i> , 407 F.3d 1183 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....            | 15, 18         |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 973 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir. 1992) .....                       | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Harris</i> , 447 F.3d 1300 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....           | 14, 18         |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 332 F.3d 688 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003).....               | 15, 19         |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 979 F.2d 801 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....              | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 2005 WL 3293978 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....           | 13, 18         |
| <i>United States v. Kirkland</i> , 450 F.3d 804, 807 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....       | 15             |
| <i>United States v. McCall</i> , 439 F.3d 967 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....              | 13, 14         |
| <i>United States v. Moudy</i> , 132 F.2d 618 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....              | 11             |
| <i>United States v. Naranjo</i> , 710 F.2d 1465 (10th Cir. 1983).....                       | 27             |

*United States v. Nichols*, 169 F.2d 1255 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....22

*United States v. Norman*, 129 F.3d 1099 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....26

*United States v. Rodriguez*, 192 F.3d 946 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)..... 26, 27

*United States v. Russell*, 109 F.3d 1503 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....22

*United States v. Sneed*, 34 F.3d 1570 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....23

*United States v. Vigil*, 743 F.2d 751 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....25

*United States v. Wells*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, 2007 WL 51483 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. Jan. 9, 2007) ... 15, 19

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. § 3500.....23

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) .....1

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1),.....1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(e) ..... 11, 12, 15, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 20, 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.2.....23

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....26

Fed. R. Ev. 103(a) .....26

Fed. R. Ev. 401.....24

Fed. R. Ev. 403..... 10, 24, 26

Colorado Revised Statute § 18-4-302..... 15, 16, 17, 18
